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The Compliance Connection is pub-
lished quarterly and is part of the Bu-
reau’s efforts to improve communication
with the companies we regulate. It is
distributed to Virginia mortgage, con-
sumer finance and industrial loan asso-
ciation licensees, and other interested
parties. It is the licensee’s responsibility
to read this newsletter and to be familiar
with the positions and interpretations
stated herein.

Suggestions and comments concerning
the newsletter or its contents should be
addressed to the Bureau at P.O. Box
640, Richmond, VA 23218-0640 or via

email at bfiquestions@scc.virginia.gov.
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NMLS Transition January 3, 2011 — April 1, 2011

Virginia mortgage companies began transitioning to NMLS on January 3, 2011. By the
end of the transition period (April 1, 2011), all Virginia mortgage companies are re-
quired to have their Virginia records, including branch locations and names of officers,
transitioned to NMLS. Also beginning January 3, 2011, applicants for new mortgage
company licenses and branches must submit their applications to Virginia solely
through NMLS. For additional information including Virginia transition and applica-
tion processing instructions, please visit the NMLS Resource Center at:

http://mortgage.nationwidelicensingsystem.org.

Applications for relocation of Virginia licensed offices and for acquisition of control
of licensees are not currently processed though NMLS and will continue to be submit-
ted through the mail. Application forms for relocation of offices and acquisition of
control can be downloaded from the Bureau’s Web site at:

NMLS Transition—Q & A

When is the transition deadline?

Mortgage companies required to transition must obtain a unique identifier through
NMLS and provide all required information to NMLS by April 1, 2011. Failure to do
so may result in civil penalties, license suspension, or license revocation.

We are currently licensed in Virginia as a mortgage lender and mortgage bro-
ker; however, I do not see a selection for the dual license on NMLS. What do I
do?

In the MUT1 filing you submit to transition your company’s licenses, you will need to
select both the mortgage lender and mortgage broker licenses.

We are currently licensed in Virginia as a mortgage lender and mortgage bro-
ker, but we no longer want to be licensed as a mortgage lender. Do we just
complete the Form MUT1 for the mortgage broker?

Before you transition, you need to send our office a surrender letter for the license you
no longer wish to keep and return the dual authority license to our office for cancella-
tion. If you transition prior to surrendering the license, we will think you made an er-
ror by not submitting an MUT1 for the other license, and we will likely reject the transi-
tion request.

I would like to apply for additional branch offices. Do I apply before transition-
ing?

You need to request transition before applying for additional offices.
Do I need to wait until my transition is approved to apply for additional offices?

No, as long as you request transition first. (continued on page 4)
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License Update

The following is a list of companies that have surrendered their license, had their license revoked, had an application denied,
or paid a settlement since August 15, 2010. This list should be helpful to keep track of companies with which you do busi-
ness. These lists are accurate as of December 31, 2010. Call the Bureau if you have a question concerning a recent denial,
surrender or regulatory action taken by the Commission. A list of current mortgage licensees is available on our Web site:
http://www.scc.vitginia.gov/bfi/reg_inst/mort.aspx

Mortgage Company Licenses Surrendered

DUE TO THE LARGE NUMBER OF LICENSEES WHO SURRENDERED THEIR LICENSE (BETWEEN
AUGUST 15, 2010 - DECEMBER 15, 2010) AND THE SPACE LIMITATIONS OF THIS NEWSLETTER, THE
“SURRENDERED” LIST THAT USUALLY APPEARS HERE CAN BE FOUND ON THE BUREAU’S WEB
SITE AT http://www.scc.vitginia.gov/bfi/reg_inst/surr.aspx

Mortgage Company Licenses Denied
MC-5490 Mid Atlantic Mortgage, Inc. — 10/20/10 MC-5451 Washington Nationwide Mortgages Corporation

—-12 1
MC-5419 Manhattan Financials Inc. — 11/16/10 /8/10
MC-5492 United Funding Mortgag —12/29/1
MC-5409 LendXFinancial LLC — 11/16/10 C-5492 United Funding Mortgage Corp —12/29/10

Mortgage Company Licenses Revoked

MC-5122 A M C Funding Corporation d/b/a Atrium Financial Group — revocation order entered 12/2/10 for various
violations of Virginia laws and regulations

The following licenses were revoked for failure to maintain a surety bond, in violation of § 6.2-1604 (formerly §
6.1-413) of the Code of Virginia:

MC-1274 Standard Capital Corp - 9/13/10
MC-4366 American Prosperity Mortgage, LLC d/b/a Affordable Finance and Loan Modifications LLC - 9/13/10
MC-3758 NotthPoint Financial, Inc. d/b/a NotrthPoint Mortgage - 10/6/10
MC-5189 D & R Mortgage Corp. d/b/a Metro Finance — 12/21/10
The following licenses were revoked for failure to respond to requests of the Bureau, in violation of 10 VAC5-160-50:
MC-5053 VIP Mortgage, Inc. - 10/21/10
MC-3831 Saqib Igbal d/b/a American Century Mortgage - 11/16/10

The following licenses were revoked on 12/28/10 for failure to pay their annual fees, in violation of § 6.2-1612 (formerly
§ 6.1-420) of the Code of Virginia:

MC-426 First Equitable Mortgage Corp. MC-4532 1st Personal Mortgage Service, Inc.

MC-563 Paragon Mortgage & Financial Services Corp. MC-4851 1st Nationwide Mortgage Corporation

MC-1728 JM Mortgage LLC d/b/a Wotld Funding MC-4961 Aasent Mortgage Corporation
Bankers

MC-5180 Eagle Mortgage, L.L.C.

MC- Beckner's R Assoc., Inc.
C-744 Beckner's Run & Assoc,, Inc MC-5440 Your Mortgage Lender, Inc (Used in Virginia by:

MC-3244 Zagros Financial Inc. Your Mortgage Lender)
MC-3474 Amerinet Financial, L..I..C. MC-5299 Bridge View Mortgage, LLC
MC-3799 NALU, Inc. MC-461 Security First Funding Corporation

MC-4056 EWA Mortgage, Inc.
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Settlement Orders

Adam Kessler - order entered on 8/17/10. Paid $2,500 for allegedly failing to obtain Commission approval ptior to ac-
quiring more than 25% of the ownership of Academy Mortgage Corporation of Utah (Used in Virginia by: Academy
Mortgage Corporation) (MC-5196), in violation of § 6.2-1608 (formetly § 6.1-416.1) of the Code of Virginia

MC-1624 American Affordable Homes, Inc. — settlement order entered on 9/24/10. Paid $25,000 for alleged violations

of Virginia laws and regulations.

Chatles M. Lott — settlement order entered on 10/8/10. Paid $2,500 for allegedly failing to obtain Commission approval
prior to acquiring more than 25% of the ownership of MetAmerica Mortgage Bankers, Inc. (MC-598), in violation of
§ 6.2-1608 (formetly § 6.1-416.1) of the Code of Virginia

MC-5018 WesLend Financial Corp (used in Virginia by: Lenox Financial Mortgage Corporation) — settlement order en-
tered on 10/29/10. Paid $1,000 for allegedly failing to include required disclosures in its advertisements and failing to
respond to a request of the Bureau, in violation of 10 VAC5-160-50 and 10 VAC5-160-60.

David A. Eckstein — settlement order entered on 11/30/10. Paid $2,500 for allegedly failing to obtain Commission ap-
proval prior to acquiring more than 25% of the ownership of Innovative Lending Solutions, LL.C (MC-4077), in viola-
tion of § 6.2-1608 (formerly § 6.1-416.1) of the Code of Virginia.

MC-5292 United Capital Lenders LLC — settlement order entered on 12/9/10. Paid $2,500 for allegedly sending loan so-
licitations to Virginia consumers in violation of 10 VAC5-160-60 and § 6.2-1614 (formerly § 6.1-424 (1)) of the Code

of Virginia.

MC-5499 Legacy Home Loans LLC — settlement order entered on 12/21/10. Paid $2,500 for allegedly acting as a mort-
gage broker in Virginia without a license, in violation of § 6.2-1601 (formerly § 6.1-410) of the Code of Virginia.

Other Regulatory Action Taken

William David Timbetlake — Order entered 9/27/10. Pursuant to § 6.2-1620 (formerly § 6.1-425.1 of the Code of Vit-
ginia), Mr. Timberlake is barred from any position of employment, management, or control of any licensee under

Chapter 16 of Title 6.2 of the Code of Virginia.
— —

Recodification effective
October 1, 2010

Title 6.1 (Banking and Finance) has been re-
placed by Title 6.2 (Financial Institutions and
Services), effective October 1, 2010. If you

will show that the section was repealed. This
does not mean the prohibitions or require-
ments stated in that statute are no longer in
force. Statutes formerly in Title 6.1 have been
relocated and renumbered, and most are now
found in Title 6.2.

The Bureau’s Web site
(http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/admin.aspx)

now includes links to conversion charts -- one
that shows the “old” Title 6.1 statute and the
corresponding “new” Title 6.2 code section
and a second chart specifically for those chap-
ters related to Bureau regulated non-depository
[financial institutions only. These charts should
help during this transition.

attempt to search for a statute from Title 6.1, it

Amendments to 10 VAC5-160

The proposed amendments to 10 VAC 5-160, which primarily related to the
transition of mortgage companies to the Nationwide Mortgage Licensing Sys-
tem (NMLS), were finalized and became effective on February 15, 2011.

In addition to making technical changes resulting from the recodification of
Title 6.1 of the Code of Virginia, the revisions include, but are not limited to:
1) requiring all licensed mortgage lenders and brokers (as of December 31,
2010) to obtain a unique identifier from NMLS and provide all required infor-
mation to NMLS by April 1, 2011; 2) requiring mortgage lender and mortgage
broker applications to be submitted through NMLS (in accordance with in-
structions from the Bureau); 3) prohibiting a licensed mortgage lender or bro-
ker from allowing an unlicensed mortgage loan originator to take an applica-
tion for, or offer or negotiate the terms of; a residential mortgage loan on be-
half of the licensee; 4) requiring a licensed mortgage lender or broker to dis-
close on any Virginia residential mortgage loan application the licensee’s
unique identifier assigned by NMLS along with the unique identifier assigned
by NMLS to the mortgage loan originator who took the application; and 5)
clarifying the Commission’s enforcement authority for violations of Chapter
16 of Title 6.2 and the Commission's mortgage lender and broker regulations.

A copy of the amended regulations was mailed to all licensed mortgage lenders
and brokers, and is available on our Web site at
http://legl .state.va.us/000/reg/TOC10005.HTM#C0160.
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NMLS Tl'anSitiOIl - Q & A (continued from page 1)

Do I need to complete a Form MU3 for a branch if I no longer conduct Virginia business
from that location?

If you no longer conduct Virginia business from one of your licensed locations and do not want to
retain the license for that location, before you transition, you need to return the license to us along
with a letter stating that you are surrendering your license for that location. You do not need to com-
plete the Form MU3 once the license for that location is surrendered.

When will my company’s Virginia license information show up on NMLS Consumer Access?

Once a company transition request is approved, it will show up on NMLS Consumer Access. In the
meantime, your license status can be verified through the list of Virginia mortgage company licensees
on our website at www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi.

Who do I contact if I have questions about the transition process?

Questions or technical difficulties relating to NMLS should be directed to the NMLS Call Center at (240) 386-4444. Questions
specifically relating to the Virginia transition plan should be e-mailed to_MortgageCompanyTransitions(@scc.virginia.gov.

Y Buvean of PR
wFinancial Institutions

1300 East Main Street, Suite 800, Richmond, VA 25219

IMPORTANT REGULATORY INFORMATION ENCLOSED
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